March 10, 1980 Ordinance Book 29-Page 32

ORDINANCE NO. 295-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Chapter 23, Section 23-8 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from 0-6 to B-1 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point on the southerly right-of-way line of West Boulevard, said point being the northwesterly corner of the Coit Ashley Brigman property recorded in Deed Book 1667 at page 475 in the Mecklenburg County Registry of Deeds; 1) thence S.38-00-01W. 370.98 feet; 2) thence N.1-52-57E. 195.76 feet to a point on the southerly right-of-way of West Boulevard; 3) thence running in an easterly direction with the right-of-way of said road for the following two calls: a) N.77-24E. 98.44 feet, b) N.81-09-30E. 77.35 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

W. Zhalenhiel p. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 10th day of March, 19 80, the reference having been made in Minute Book 73, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 29, Page 32.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk March 10, 1980 Ordinance Book 29 - Page 33

ORDINANCE NO. 296-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 686-X, THE 1979-80 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF HOUSING UNITS IN THE FIRST WARD URBAN RENEWAL AREA.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

Rental fees from Apartment Units	in First Ward Urba	n ·
Renewal Area		\$ 1,000
Housing Fund Account 377.09		24,000
	. TOTAL	\$25,000

<u>Section 2</u>. That the sum of \$25,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund First Ward Housing Units Rental (530.00) to finance the management and maintenance of the Clinton Square and Wilkinson Apartments in the First Ward Urban Renewal Project.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

manner yr Attorney

Read, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in regular session convened on the 10th day of March, 1980, the reference having been made in Minute Book 73, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 29, at Page 33.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

March 10, 1980 Ordinance Book 29 - Page 34

ORDINANCE NO. 297

AMENDING CHAPTER 19 Article I, Section 19-26

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO FARES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE USE OF TAXICABS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that:

<u>Section 1</u>. Subsections (a) and (b) of section 19-26 of the Code of the City of Charlotte are hereby amended to read as follows:

"(a) For the first one-eighth (1/8) mile.....\$1.00

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective March 15, 1980.

Approved as to form:

ull zr City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10 day of March , 1980 , the reference having been made in Minute Book 73 , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 29 , at Page 34 .

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

March 10, 1980 Ordinance Book 29 Page 35

ORDINANCE NO. 298-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 686-X, THE 1979-80 BUDGET ORDINANCE, REVISING THE FY80 APPROPRIATIONS OF CITY DEPARTMENTS FOR DATA PROCESSING CHARGES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH

CAROLINA;

Section 1. That the FY80 appropriations for the operation of the following City departments are revised to reflect changes in the charges for data process related charges:

GENERAL FUND

		Revised	
	Appropriation	<u>Appropriation</u>	Difference
Mayor and City Council	\$ 220,440	\$ 220,069	\$(371)
City Clerk	100,569	101,319	750
Public Service & Information	215,331	219,331	4,000
Budget & Evaluation	286,086	311,705	25,619
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Community Relat	-	221,091	2,399
Neighborhood Centers	1,031,397	1,026,179	(5,218)
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning	984,521	981,540	(2,981)
Personnel	591,426	609,914	18,488
Finance	1,803,907	1,838,016	34,109
Building Inspection	1,377,440	1,339,019	(38,421)
Police	15,380,815	15,201,591	(179,224)
Fire	12,007,128	12,085,875	78,747
Traffic Engineering	2,133,296	2,131,402	(1,894)
General Services	771,657	678,640	(93,017)
Operations	14,412,069	14,552,951	140,882
Engineering	1,533,047	1,523,579	(9,468)
Non-Departmental Expenses-			
Awards & Damages	10,000	35,600	25,600
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$53,077,821	\$53,077,821	-0-
			-

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are

hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

torney

Read, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of March, 1980, the reference having been made in Minute Book 73, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 29, at Page 35.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk